TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Allerquest, LLC		06/29/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CONNECTICUT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Liberty Bank
Street Address:	315 Main Street
Internal Address:	Attn: Commercial Lending
City:	Middletown
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06457
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1590467	PRE-PEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)343-0568

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860-344-1767

Email: jboccalatte@fgb-law.com

Correspondent Name: John Boccalatte
Address Line 1: 141 Broad Street

Address Line 4: Middletown, CONNECTICUT 06457

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Boccalatte
Signature:	/John Boccalatte/
Date:	07/07/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0912

OP \$40,00 1590

Total Attachments: 5

source=allerquest ucc-1-final1#page1.tif

source=allerquest ucc-1-final1#page2.tif

source=allerquest ucc-1-final1#page3.tif

source=allerquest ucc-1-final1#page4.tif

source=allerquest ucc-1-final1#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0913

SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

MAILING ADDRESS: COMMERCIAL RECORDING DIVISION, CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE, P.O. BOX 150470, HARTFORD, CT 06116-0470

DELIVERY ADDRESS: COMMERCIAL RECORDING DIVISION, CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE, 30 TRINITY STREET, HARTFORD, CT 06106

PHONE: 860-509-6002

WEBSITE: www.concord-sots.ct.gov

STATE OF CONNECTICUT UCC-1 FINANCING STATEMENT

USE INK. COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS. PRINT OR TYPE. ATTACH 81/2 X 11 SHEETS IF NECESSARY.

FILING PARTY (CONFIRMATION WILL BE SENT TO THIS ADDRESS):				FILING FEE: \$50		
CUSTOMER ID:			MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO "SECRETARY OF THE STATE"			
NAME	: Jo	hn L. Boccalatte, E	Esquire		OF THE OTATE	
ADDR	ESS: Fa	arrell, Guarino & Bo	occalatte, P.C.			
	14	1 Broad Street				
CITY:	Mi	iddletown				
STATI	E: CT	Г	ZIP:	06457		
	BTOR'S EXAC	OT FULL LEGAL	L NAME - INSE	ERT ONLY ONE DEBTOR NAME (1)	4 OR 1B) - DO NOT ABBI	REVIATE OR
	1A. ORGANI	IZATION'S NAM	IE			
	Allerquest, LL	_C				
OR	1B. INDIVIDU	UAL'S				
	LAST NAME			FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	SUFFIX
1C. M	AILING ADDF	RESS:	I.			
ADDR	ESS: 10	Farmington Valley	y Drive			
	Su	uite 106				
CITY:	Pla	ainville				
STATI	≣: CΤ	Γ	ZIP: 06062	COUNTRY: USA		
ADD'L	INFO RE ORG	GANIZATION DI	EBTOR			
1D. TYI	PE OF ORGAN	NIZATION	1E. JURISDIC	CTION OF ORGANIZATION	1F. ORGANIZATIONAI	. ID # OPTIONAL
Limited Liability Company		Connecticu	t			
2. ADI	DITIONAL DEI	BTORS EXACT	FULL LEGAL	NAME - INSERT ONLY ONE DE	L EBTOR NAME (2A OR 2B)	- DO NOT
	REVIATE OR COI				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	2A. ORGANI	IZATION'S NAM	IE			
OR						
	2B. INDIVIDU	JAL'S				
	LAST NAME	-		FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	SUFFIX
2C. M	AILING ADDF	RESS:				
ADDR	ESS:					
CITY:						
STATE	Ξ:		ZIP:	COUNTRY:		

FORM UO-1-1.0
TRADEMÄRK

REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0914

TIONAL IN	FORMATION R	REORGANIZATI	ON DEBTOR			
2D. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION:		2E. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION:		2F. ORGANIZATIONAL ID # OPTIONAL		
	•	R NAME OF TO	OTAL ASSIGNEE OF A	ASSIG	NOR S/P) - INSERT ONI	Y ONE SECURED
3A. ORGA	ANIZATION'S N	IAME				
Liberty Ba	nk					
3B. INDIV	IDUAL'S				·····	
LAST NAI	ME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	SUFFIX
IAILING AD	DRESS:					
RESS:	315 Main Street					
	Middletown					
tificated Secuach instance, essories, rentinitions as ERNATIVE	urities, Uncertifica , with any Suppor tal payments, pro oplicable to t DESIGNATION ESSOR	ted Securities and ting Obligations re ducts and Proceed the Collateral.	Security Entitlements), Nated thereto and all rene	Motor V ewals, s	ehicles and Commercial substitutions, replacement	Tort Claims together,
SELLER/Bl	JYER					
IONAL FIL	ER REFERENC	CE DATA:				
	CURED PAF VAME (3A, OR 3A. ORGA Liberty Ba 3B. INDIV LAST NAI IAILING AD RESS: E: IS FINANCI All of Debtor's uding without perty, whether ducts and Fix tificated Sect ach instance essories, ren- initions an ERNATIVE LESSEE/LE CONSIGNE BAILEE/BA SELLER/BU	CURED PARTY'S NAME (CONAME (3A, OR 3B): 3A. ORGANIZATION'S Name (CONAME (3A, OR 3B): 3B. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME MIDITIONALING ADDRESS: RESS: 315 Main Street Middletown E: CT S FINANCING STATEMENT All of Debtor's right, title and interpretation, all of Debtor's right, all of Debtor'	CURED PARTY'S NAME (OR NAME OF TOWAME (3A, OR 3B): 3A. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Liberty Bank 3B. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME Middletown E: CT ZIP: 06457 S FINANCING STATEMENT COVERS THE COURTY STREET CREATER COVERS THE COURTY STREET COURTY STR	CURED PARTY'S NAME (OR NAME OF TOTAL ASSIGNEE OF NAME (3A, OR 3B): 3A. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Liberty Bank 3B. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME FIRST NAME AILING ADDRESS: RESS: 315 Main Street Middletown E: CT ZIP: 06457 COUNTRY: S FINANCING STATEMENT COVERS THE FOLLOWING COLL All of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to Pre-Pen(R) and U.S. Trade uding without limitation, all of Debtor's present and future right, title and in perty, whether now existing or hereafter created (the "Collateral"), including lealth Care Insurance Receivables), Instruments (including Promite ounts, Letter of Credit Rights, Equipment (including any Accessions there ducts and Fixtures, General Intangibles (including Payment Intangibles and Fixtures, Genera	ZURED PARTY'S NAME (OR NAME OF TOTAL ASSIGNEE OF ASSIGNAME (3A, OR 3B): 3A. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Liberty Bank 3B. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME FIRST NAME Middletown E: CT ZIP: 06457 COUNTRY: USA S FINANCING STATEMENT COVERS THE FOLLOWING COLLATER All of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to Pre-Pen(R) and U.S. Trademark R uding without limitation, all of Debtor's present and future right, title and interest in perty, whether now existing or hereafter created (the "Collateral"), including, with sluding Health Care Insurance Receivables), Instruments (including Promissory N counts, Letter of Credit Rights, Equipment (including any Accessions thereto), Cr ducts and Fixtures, General Intangibles (including Payment Intangibles and Soft tificated Securities, Uncertificated Securities and Security Entitlements), Motor V ach instance, with any Supporting Obligations related thereto and all renewals, s essories, rental payments, products and Proceeds (including, without limitation, initions applicable to the Collateral". ERNATIVE DESIGNATION: LESSEE/LESSOR CONSIGNEE/CONSIGNOR BAILEE/BAILOR SELLER/BUYER	PE OF ORGANIZATION: 2E. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION: 2F. ORGANIZATIONA SURED PARTY'S NAME (OR NAME OF TOTAL ASSIGNEE OF ASSIGNOR S/P) - INSERT ONLY NAME (3A, OR 3B): 3A. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Liberty Bank 3B. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE MIddletown E: CT ZIP: 06457 COUNTRY: USA SIS FINANCING STATEMENT COVERS THE FOLLOWING COLLATERAL: All of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to Pre-Pen(R) and U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1590467. 2) All as usuding without limitation, all of Debtor's present and future right, title and interest in and to any and all of its berty, whether now existing or hereafter created (the "Collateral"), including, without limitation, inventory a duding health Care Insurance Receivables), Instruments (including Promissory Notes, Documents and Chounts, Letter of Credit Rights, Equipment (including any Accessions thereto), Chattel Paper (whether or e ducts and Fixtures, General Intangibles (including Payment Intangibles and Software), Investment Proposed and Fixtures, General Intangibles (including Payment Intangibles and Software), Investment Proposed and Fixtures, General Intangibles (including Payment Intangibles and Software), Investment Proposed as and Fixtures, General Intangibles (including, without limitation, insurance proceeds) there in the collateral. ENSEMBLE PROPOSED CONSIGNOR BAILEE/BAILOR SELLER/BUYER

FORM UO-1-1.0 **TRADEMÄRK**^{7/2010}

REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0915

Allerquest, LLC, Debtor
10 Farmington Valley Drive, Suite 106, Plainville, CT 06062
to
Liberty Bank, Secured Party
315 Main Street, Middletown, Connecticut 06457

Exhibit A to UCC-1 Financing Statement

- (a) The term "Accounts" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to, any right to payment held by Debtor, whether in the form of accounts receivable, notes, drafts, acceptances, health care receivables, Health Care Insurance Receivables, credit card receivables or other forms of obligations and receivables now or hereafter received by or belonging to Debtor for Inventory sold or leased by it or for services rendered by it whether or not earned by performance, together with all Supporting Obligations and guarantees and security therefor and all proceeds thereof, whether cash proceeds or otherwise, including, without limitation, all right, title and interest of Debtor in the goods or Inventory which gave rise thereto, including, without limitation, the right of stoppage in transit and all reclaimed, returned, rejected, rerouted or repossessed Inventory and all rights Debtor may have or acquire for securing or enforcing the foregoing, including without limitation, the rights to reserves, deposits, income tax refunds, choses in action, judgments, insurance proceeds and all other rights of Debtor to receive payments therefore.
 - (b) The term "Article 9" shall mean Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code.
- (c) The term "Chattel Paper" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to, a written document or records or electronic record or records which evidence both a monetary obligation and a security interest in or a lease of specific goods, a security interest in specific goods and license of software used in the goods, a lease of specific goods, or a lease of specific goods and license of software used in the goods, whether now or hereafter held by Debtor.
- (d) The term "Commercial Tort Claims" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to, claims arising in tort with respect to which (i) the claimant is an organization (a corporation, limited liability company, limited partnership, general partnership, joint venture or other organization or entity) or (ii) the claimant is an individual and the claim (1) arose in the course of the claimant's business or profession and (2) does not include damages arising out of personal injury to or the death of an individual.
- (e) The term "Deposit Accounts" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to any deposit account with a financial institution, whether now existing or hereafter arising, together with the rights to withdraw from said Deposit Accounts and make deposits to the same.
- (f) The term "Equipment" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to, all the machinery, equipment, furniture, tools, goods, Farm Products and Fixtures and other tangible personal property, excluding Motor Vehicles and Inventory, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor and all additions and accessions thereto and substitutions and replacements therefor, including without limitation, all tools, dies, molds and similar assets, furniture and furnishings.
- (g) The term "Farm Products" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to, goods, other than standing timber, with respect to which debtor is engaged in a farming operation and which are (A) crops grown, growing or to be grown including (crops produced on trees, vines and bushes and aquatic goods produced in aquacultural operations), livestock, born or unborn, including aquatic goods produced in aquacultural operations; supplies used or produced in a farming operation, or products of crops or livestock in their unmanufactured states.

Page 1 of 3

- (h) The term "Fixtures" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to goods that have become so related to particular real property that an interest in them arises under applicable real property law.
- (i) The term "General Intangibles" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to any intangible personal property (including, without limitation, Payment Intangibles and Software as such capitalized terms are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) now or hereafter held by Debtor, other than Accounts, Chattel Paper and instruments, whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including but not limited to, rights to reserves, deposits, tax refunds, choses in action, judgements, patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations and applications therefor, trade names, trade processes, trade secrets, copyrights, copyright registrations and applications therefor, licenses, franchises and corporate name and goodwill of Debtor's business, all insurance policies and cash values and proceeds thereof and all rights of Debtor to receive payment.
- (j) The term "Goods" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to all things that are movable when a security interest attaches, including manufactured homes, a computer program embedded in goods and any supporting information provided in connection with a transaction relating to the program if (i) the program is associated with the goods in such a manner that it customarily is considered part of the goods, or (ii) by becoming the owner of the goods, a person acquires a right to use the program in connection with the goods.
- (k) The term "Health Care Insurance Receivable(s)" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to interests in or claim under a policy of insurance which is a right to payment of a monetary obligation for health-care goods or services provided by Debtor.
- (l) The term "Instruments" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code (rather than Article 3 of the Uniform Commercial Code), including but not limited to, Promissory Notes, Documents and Chattel Paper, whether tangible or electronic, and all Supporting Obligations related thereto (as such capitalized terms are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of Debtor, whether now existing or hereafter arising, including without limitation, all documents of title, policies and certificates of insurance, securities, deposits, cash or other property owned by Debtor or in which it has an interest, including but not limited to, all property allocable to unshipped orders and merchandise returned by or reclaimed by or repossessed from customers, all rights of stoppage in transit, replevin, repossession and reclamation and all other rights of an unpaid vendor or lienor.
- (m) The term "Inventory" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to all goods, merchandise, raw materials, work in process, finished goods and products and other tangible personal property now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor and held for sale or lease, or furnished or to be furnished under contracts of service or used or consumed in Debtor's business.
- (n) The term "Investment Property" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to all security accounts, all commodity contracts, all commodity accounts and all financial assets of every type and nature and all rights thereto or therein and all financial accounts of every type and nature and all rights thereto or therein, and all proceeds and products thereof, including without limitation, all insurance proceeds and fidelity bond proceeds related thereto (including Certificated Securities, Uncertificated Securities, and Security Entitlements and all Supporting Obligations related thereto as such capitalized terms are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code).
- (o) The term "Letter of Credit Rights" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to, a right to payment or performance under a letter of credit, whether or not the beneficiary has demanded or is at the time entitled to demand payment or performance.
- (p) The term "Motor Vehicles" shall have the same meaning as that contained in Chapter 246 of the Connecticut General Statutes.

- (q) The term "Payment Intangible" means a General Intangible under which the account debtor's principal obligation is a monetary obligation.
- (r) The term "Proceeds" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to, insurance proceeds and condemnation awards and products of all of the Collateral whether such Proceeds take the form of Accounts, Inventory, Instruments, Documents, Chattel Paper, Investment Property, General Intangibles, Equipment, Farm Products, Fixtures, Supporting Obligations, or otherwise.
- (s) The term "Software" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to, a computer program and any supporting information provided in connection with a transaction relating to the program (other than a computer program that is included in the definition of Goods).
- (t) The term "Supporting Obligation(s)" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to, a letter-of-credit right or secondary obligation that supports the payment or performance of an Account, Chattel Paper, a Document, a General Intangible, an Instrument or Investment Property.
- (u) The term "Uniform Commercial Code" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in Connecticut, as may be amended from time to time.